

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JUNE 2, 2016

No. 15-1363 (and consolidated cases)

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et. al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,
Respondents.

**On Petitions for Review of Final Agency Action of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency 80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 (Oct. 23, 2015)**

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, *et. al.***

Richard P. Hutchison, Esq.*
Counsel of Record
Mark R. Levin, Esq.
Michael J. O'Neill, Esq.
Matthew C. Forys, Esq.
Landmark Legal Foundation
3100 Broadway, Suite 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
rpetehutch@aol.com

Dated: February 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF AMICUS.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. THE ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY MAY NOT RELY ON A DRAFTING ERROR TO REGULATE THE NATION’S ENERGY SECTOR.....	2
A. While Two Versions Of Section 111(d) Appear In The Statutes At Large, The Version Passed By The House Is Clear, Unambiguous And Controlling.....	3
II. EPA DOES NOT POSSESS THE REQUISITE EXPERTISE, LET ALONE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE THE POWER SECTOR.....	7
A. EPA’s Regulatory Authority Is Limited....	8
B. FERC -- And Not EPA -- Has Regulatory Authority Over The Nation’s Power Grid.....	9
III. EPA ENGAGED IN AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL LEGISLATIVE ACT WHEN IT “RECONCILED” TWO VERSIONS OF SECTION 111(d).....	11
CONCLUSION.....	15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....16

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const. Art. I, § 1).....11

FEDERAL CASES

Appalachian Power Co. v. EPA, 249 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....7

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....13

Caminetti v. United States, 242 U.S. 470 (1917)..... 5

Chevron v. National Resources Defense Council, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....5

Cincinnati, W. & Z. R. Co. v. Commissioners of Clinton County,
1 Ohio St. 77 (1852).....14

Del. Dept. of Nat. Resources v. EPA, 758 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....8

Engine Mfrs. Ass’n. v. EPA, 88 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....14

*Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Electric Power Supply
Association*, 136 S. Ct. 760, (2016).....8, 9

Field v. Clark, 143 U.S. 649 (1892).....14

Food and Drug Administration v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco, 529
U.S. 120 (2000).....5-6

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. EPA, 446 F.3d 140 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....14, 15

King v. Burwell, 135 S. Ct. 2480 (2015).....7, 11

Loving v. United States, 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....12

Util. Air Regulatory Group. v. EPA, 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....10

Whitman v. American Trucking Associations, 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....6, 11-12

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clean Air Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 7401, et. seq. (2014)

CAA § 111(d), 42 U.S.C. § 7411(d).....2

CAA § 112(d). 42 U.S.C. § 7412(d).....2

CAA § 160, 42 U.S.C. 7470(1).....8

CAA § 502, 42 U.S.C. 7661a.....8

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 791a.....8

Federal Power Act, 16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1).....8

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Clean Air Act Amendments of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-548, 104 Stat. 2399.....3

S. 1630, 101st Cong., § 108 (Oct. 27, 1990).....6

FEDERAL REGISTER

70 Fed. Reg. 16,031 (Mar. 29, 2005).....5

75 Fed. Reg. 17,004 (Apr. 2, 2010).....2

75 Fed. Reg. 31,514 (June 3, 2010).....2

77 Fed. Reg. 9,304 (Feb. 16, 2012).....	5
80 Fed. Reg. 64,662 <i>et. seq.</i> (Oct. 23, 2015).....	3, 4

MISCELLANEOUS

Coral Davenport, <i>Strange Climate Event: Warmth Toward U.S.</i> , The New York Times, Dec. 11, 2014.....	10
Executive Office of The President, <i>Climate Change and President Obama's Action Plan</i> , https://www.whitehouse.gov/climatechange	10
<i>The Federalist</i> No. 47 (James Madison) (C. Rossiter ed., 1961).....	13
Lawrence R. Greenfield, <i>An Overview Of The Federal Energy Commission And Federal Regulation Of Public Utilities In The United States</i> , http://www.ferc.gov/about/ferc-does/ferc101.pdf	9
Sharon B. Jacobs, <i>Bypassing Federalism And The Administrative Law Of Negawatts</i> , 100 Iowa L. Rev. 885 (2015).....	9
Charles D. Montesquieu, <i>The Spirit of the Laws</i> (Cohler, Miller & Stone eds., 1989).....	13
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Nondelegation Canons</i> , 67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315, (2000).....	6-7
The Honorable David S. Tatel, <i>The Administrative Process And The Rule Of Environmental Law</i> , 34 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 1, (2010).....	6, 13, 15
